

No. 21-1270

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

MOAC MALL HOLDINGS LLC, PETITIONER

v.

TRANSFORM HOLDCO LLC, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant*  
*Attorney General*

CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*

MARK B. STERN  
LEIF OVERVOLD  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
I. Section 363(m) does not impose a jurisdictional limit on appellate review of sale or lease orders .....	11
A. Statutory limitations on relief are not jurisdictional unless Congress has clearly made them so .....	11
B. Congress did not clearly indicate that Section 363(m) is jurisdictional.....	14
C. The arguments to the contrary lack merit .....	19
1. The court of appeals have not offered a convincing rationale for deeming Section 363(m) jurisdictional.....	19
2. Respondent's arguments also fail .....	22
D. Because Section 363(m) is not jurisdictional, the court of appeals erroneously failed to consider petitioner's waiver and judicial-estoppel arguments.....	26
II. The court of appeals applied the wrong standard in assessing whether the appellate relief petitioner sought is barred by Section 363(m) .....	28
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abingdon Realty Corp., In re</i> , 530 F.2d 588 (4th Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Arizonaans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	11

## IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017) .....	32
<i>BCD Corp., In re</i> , 119 F.3d 852 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	12
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	13, 18
<i>Bleaufontaine, Inc., In re</i> , 634 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	10, 22, 23
<i>Brown, In re</i> , 851 F.3d 619 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 328 (2017) .....	22
<i>C Whale Corp., In re</i> , No. 21-20147, 2022 WL135125 (5th Cir. Jan. 13, 2022) .....	19
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....	11
<i>Central Virginia Cnty. College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	25
<i>Cinicola v. Scharffenberger</i> , 248 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	3
<i>C.W. Mining Co., In re</i> , 641 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	26
<i>Energy Future Holdings Corp., In re</i> , 949 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>Energytec, Inc., In re</i> , 739 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019) .....	18, 22, 23, 26
<i>Freshman v. Atkins</i> , 269 U.S. 121 (1925).....	28
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2057 (2022).....	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017) .....	26, 27
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	23
<i>ICL Holding Co., In re</i> , 802 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2015)....	30, 31
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 568 U.S. 115 (2013) ....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 11
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	12, 16, 24, 26
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019) ....	26
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	16
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnik</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	15, 17, 22
<i>Republic Nat'l Bank v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992) .....	25
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	27
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	13, 26
<i>Stadium Management Corp., In re</i> , 895 F.2d 845 (1st Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Spanish Peaks Holdings II, LLC, In re</i> , 872 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Stanford, In re</i> , 17 F. 4th 116 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	19
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) .....	18
<i>Trinity 83 Dev., LLC v. ColFin Midwest Funding, LLC</i> , 917 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2019).....	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	9, 14, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021) .....	27
<i>Weingarten Nostat, Inc. v. Service Merch. Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>WestPoint Stevens, Inc., In re</i> , 600 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	17
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I .....	3
Art. III.....	8, 9, 11, 12
§ 1 .....	8, 11
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 305(c).....	17
11 U.S.C. 307 .....	1
11 U.S.C. 362(b) .....	19
11 U.S.C. 262(c).....	19
11 U.S.C. 363 .....	2
11 U.S.C. 363(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 363(b)(1).....	2
11 U.S.C. 363(c).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 363(c)(2)(B).....	2
11 U.S.C. 363(m) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 365 .....	2, 4, 7

Statutes—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 365(a) .....	2
11 U.S.C. 365(b)(3).....	2, 5, 6
11 U.S.C. 365(f).....	2
11 U.S.C. 365(f)(2)(B).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(1) .....	8, 13, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. 157.....	3, 6
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(M) .....	3, 17
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(N).....	17
28 U.S.C. 158.....	3, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. 158(a) .....	3, 16
28 U.S.C. 158(d).....	16
28 U.S.C. 158(d)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. 581-589a.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1292 .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1332 .....	8, 13
28 U.S.C. 1334 .....	3, 16
28 U.S.C. 2075 (1970).....	24
28 U.S.C. 2107(c).....	22
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(A) (2006).....	16
 Miscellaneous:	
Bankr. R. 805 .....	23, 24
<i>The Mall of America in Bloomington, Minnesota Opens</i> , The Facts App, <a href="https://thefacts.app/facts/events/the-mall-of-america-in-bloomington-minnesota-opens-at-the-time-the-largest-shopping-mall-in-the-united-states">https://thefacts.app/facts/events/the-mall-of-america-in-bloomington-minnesota-opens-at-the-time-the-largest-shopping-mall-in-the-united-states</a> (last visited Sept. 6, 2022).....	3
